



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 360 of 2026

Manoj

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State Of U.P. And 3 Others

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s) : Sandeep Dubey, Satyendra Kumar
Dwivedi
Counsel for Respondent(s) : G.A.

Court No. - 92

HON'BLE JAI PRAKASH TIWARI, J.

Heard learned counsel for the appellant and the learned AGA for the State.

This criminal appeal has been filed against the order dated 14.11.2025 passed by learned Sessions Judge/ Special Judge (POCSO Act), Room No. 25, Kanpur Nagar, in S.S.T. No. 483 of 2023; titled State vs. Manoj, arising out of Case Crime No. 4 of 2023, under Section 377 IPC and Section 5/6 POCSO Act, Police Station Gujaini, District Kanpur Nagar.

Admit.

As the present case relates to the offence of POCSO Act, therefore, issue notice to Opposite Party Nos. 2 and 4 returnable at an early date.

Summon the trial court record.

Put up this case as fresh on 16.02.2026.

In the meantime, State may file objection/ counter affidavit to the application of suspension of sentence/ bail along with custody certificate of the applicant/appellant.

(Jai Prakash Tiwari,J.)

January 19, 2026

Brijesh